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About This Report

This report for 2013 is the second edition of an annual research survey covering
theme parks and water park development in China. The research survey was conducted in October
2013 and includes extensive internet and telephone research of announced theme parks and water
parks. The definition of theme park is quite broad in China and care was taken to only incorporate
parks of a minimum scale that are gated and expected to charge a substantial daily admission fee.

Tourist attractions and scenic areas are excluded. In several cases, the capital investment and
attendance estimates were not disclosed. The averages reflect the data we were given; they may 
exclude some of the parks.

When reviewing the actual outcome of the 2012 pipeline report, it was noted that most theme parks
in the pipeline opened within 6 months of their stated opening date. However, a few projects were
cancelled. Thus we would anticipate a similar situation in 2013: most of the announced parks will open,
but some will be cancelled. The report does not include theme parks and water parks in the initial
stages of conceptualization, of which there is a significant number.

關於報告

此份2013中國主題公園項目發展預測是一項針對中國主題公園和水上樂園項目實施調查研究的第二版。

此份研究於2013年10月開展，針對已發布的主題公園和水上樂園進行了全面深入的網絡調查和電話	

訪問。通常在中國，對主題公園的定義是非常寬泛的。因此在此項報告中，只收錄了具有一定規模且收取

門票的主題公園項目，旅遊景點和風景區並不包含在內。在一些主題公園項目中，投資額和遊客人次並未

對外發布，因此，針對大、中、小型和室內主題公園以及水上樂園，我們分別採用了平均估值的統計方法。

The integrated resort continues to be  
the model of development in Asia

 Combined attendance at the Top 20 Asian theme parks increased by 
5.8% overall in 2012 to a record 108.7 million visits

 Expansion of large scale theme park was the trend in 2012

 New model of “Integrated Theme Park Resort” combines cultural 
facilities, theme parks, retail, hotels, and other real estate

	2012年亞洲前20大主題樂園參觀人數較前一年成長5.8%，總人數達到1億87萬人

	2012年主要趨勢為大型樂園擴建，帶動其參觀人數的增加

	綜合型度假區是亞洲發展趨勢：通過整合文化設施、主題公園、零售商場和酒店	

和房地產，形成了新型的“主題公園綜合度假區”

Top 20 Asia-Pacific theme 
parks attendance (2010-2012)
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Broad Distribution
From 1st tier cities to 2nd,  
3rd tier cities: From east coast  
to mid-west region

區域分佈擴散

從一線城市到二，三線城市從	

東部沿海到中西部地區

集團持續擴張

國內運營商逐漸成熟品牌	
影響力顯著

主題動畫凸顯重要性

在購物中心/主題公園中註入具
有一定市場認知度的動畫形象/
主題人物娛樂設施，能夠大幅度
提升景點人氣和吸引力

再投資產生即時效益

海洋公園及香港迪士尼均已投
入巨資對整體園區進行重要擴
建總入園人數增長較市場增長
更為迅速

Major operators keep expanding
Major local operators keep 
growing. Brand is becoming more 
important to the market.

 Animation themed parks
More shopping malls/ theme parks 
install animation cartoon themed 
attractions to attract visitors

 Re-investment
Successful parks have made 
significant investments to increase 
attendance and profitability

4 Big Trends in China

There are four major trends in theme park development in China.

中國的主題公園發展主要有四大趨勢。

2013 New Theme Parks in China

In 2012 and 2013, twelve new theme parks and one water park opened.

在2012到2013年間，共有12個主題公園和1個水上樂園新開張。

 Capacity for 27.8 million visitors

 Total investment estimated at 21.36 billion RMB

2013年新開業主題公園

公園主題 城市 開業時間

武漢歡樂谷一期 武漢 2012

天津歡樂谷 天津 2013

上海歡樂谷二期（瑪雅海灘水公園） 上海 2013

成都歡樂谷二期（歡樂光年） 成都 2013

雲南華僑城溫泉水世界 昆明 2013

三亞千古情主題公園 三亞 2013

鄭州方特歡樂世界 鄭州 2012

廈門方特二期：夢幻王國 廈門 2013

南通方特城市樂園：探險王國 南通 2013

天堂島海洋樂園 成都 2013

12 1
New Theme Parks New Water Park
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Potential Theme Park  
Visitation in China

Based on increasing population in the middle and 
upper income groups, and booming tourism, we 
expect the theme park market to  have doubled in 
size from 2010-2015, and nearly double again from 
2015-2020.

By 2020, theme park attendance in China is projected 
to exceed that of the US market today.

目前中國主題公園市場相對處於尚未被開發的狀態。	

我們預期未來5年市場將增長一倍，到2020年總訪問量
將再次翻番。到2020年，中國主題公園市場將預期達到
目前美國市場水平。

Potential Theme Park Visitation in China
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Major Theme Parks - By Region

There are 59 new theme parks in the pipeline
New theme parks in the pipeline are mainly concentrated in two clusters, 
one in the Northeast, and another in the Southeast. Tianjin & Beijing is 
at the heart of the developments in the North, whilst new theme parks in 
the Pearl River Delta region and Hainan go hand-in-hand with the rapid 
tourism development in the South.

Large/Mega Theme Parks are mostly located in Eastern China.  
Indoor Theme Parks are more commonly found in colder Northern China.

未來將主要會有 59個主題公園預期規劃建設

未來主題公園分佈中，中國南北兩端的主題公園較為密集。

北邊以京津為核心，南邊依托珠三角為主題公園的大本營發展並以海南度假

地產的興旺為據點。

特大型主題公園在東部的比例最高，室內主題公園在北部的比例最高。
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Alternative Theme Park Concepts

China is expected to embrace a wider range of theme parks than any 
other country. Major cities are expected to have multiple parks with 
different themes. Indoor theme parks integrated into major shopping 
centers are becoming more popular, particularly in the north.

中國市場預期將包含一個比其他任何國家更加寬泛的主題公園概念。主要	

城市預期將會擁有多個不同主題的主題公園。與購物中心緊密結合的室內	

主題公園則會變得越來越流行，特別是在北方地區	。

Type of Theme Park 主題公園類型

Adventure Theme Park Ride and Show Park 冒險主題公園遊樂設施和表演公園

Animal based Park + Rides 動物為特色的園區和遊樂設施

Fantasy / Character based Theme Park 夢幻/卡通角色為主題的樂園

Sea World Park 海洋世界公園

Culture based Theme Park 文化主題樂園

Movie based Theme park 電影主題樂園

Thrill Rides Park 驚險刺激樂園

Nature + Themed Environment theme park 自然+主題環境樂園

Indoor Theme Park 室內主題樂園

Major Theme Parks  
in the Pipeline -  
By Regions in China
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Major Planned Water Parks

There are 5 water parks in the pipeline

 未來將會有 5座水上樂園開張

 OCT, Chimelong, Haichang and Wanda are planning to 
develop both indoor and outdoor Water Parks

 Water Parks are often part of an integrated leisure 
development, which includes theme park, commercial 
property, F&B, retail, entertainment and other facilities

 The planned development of future parks is  
concentrated in Central China, along the Eastern and 
Southern coastlines, and Hainan. This is perhaps ironic, 
since these are the areas closest to the sea.

	華僑城、長隆、海昌和萬達在未來都有進入水上樂園的擴張計劃，	

室內外兼有

	水上樂園通常作為整體度假地產開發的一部分，與主題公園、	

商業地產和餐飲零售娛樂設施組合配套而成

	未來水上樂園的開發項目主要集中在中部、東南沿海和海南
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Major Theme Parks &  
Water Parks - Investment

Total Project Investment in Theme Parks and Water Parks: 23.8billion USD. 

Compared to our study in 2011, the total CAPEX of pipeline projects has more 
than doubled, indicating a rapid increase in investment interest.

未來主題公園和水上樂園的總投資額總計達到238億美元。

通過2011與2013年兩次市場調研的結果，可以看到2013年的統計數字顯示未來主
題公園的投資額增長幅度超過兩倍。

Major Theme Parks &  
Water Parks - Visitation

Total Projected Visitation to New Theme Parks and  

Water Parks: 166.3million USD 

By comparison, the total theme park attendance in the USA is 
approximately 220 million.

Visitation to Large/Mega Theme Parks is estimated to constitute 32%  
of total visitation. 

未來主題公園和水上樂園的總遊客人次將達到1.66億人次。相對比，美國
的主題公園總參觀人數約為2.2億人次

特大型主題公園遊客人次佔據總遊客人次32%

 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

601

909

1104

1231
1322

220

60
127

221
320

423

Income Qualified MarketChina Theme Park Visits US Theme Park Visitation

2010 2015 2020 2025 2030

MIllions

3 4

1

5
3

7

9

1

1

2

3

1

3

1

6

1

1

3

4

0

5

10

15

20

N S W E C

Indoor Small Middle Large

 

 

 -

 50,000

 100,000

 150,000

 200,000

Total Attendance
(000)

96.1m

103.2m
2011

108.7m

2010

2012

Year

49%

32%

5%

13%
1%

3%

Middle Large Samll Indoor Water Park

Middle Large Samll Indoor Water Park

Pipeline - 
By Size of  Investment

 

Total CAPEX in 
Pipeline 2011 to 2013

 9,061  

23,860

$0

$5,000

$10,000

$15,000

$20,000

$25,000

$30,000

Total CAPEX
(US$ million)

2011 2013

7%

Pipeline - By Visitation

Total Attendance in 
Pipeline 2011 to 2013

166,300

2011 2013

39%

36%
15%

70,300

Middle

Middle

Large

Large

Indoor

Indoor

Small

Small

Water 
Park

Water 
Park

 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

601

909

1104

1231
1322

220

60
127

221
320

423

Income Qualified MarketChina Theme Park Visits US Theme Park Visitation

2010 2015 2020 2025 2030

MIllions

3 4

1

5
3

7

9

1

1

2

3

1

3

1

6

1

1

3

4

0

5

10

15

20

N S W E C

Indoor Small Middle Large

 

 

 -

 50,000

 100,000

 150,000

 200,000

Total Attendance
(000)

96.1m

103.2m
2011

108.7m

2010

2012

Year

49%

32%

5%

13%
1%

3%

Middle Large Samll Indoor Water Park

Middle Large Samll Indoor Water Park

Pipeline - 
By Size of  Investment

 

Total CAPEX in 
Pipeline 2011 to 2013

 9,061  

23,860

$0

$5,000

$10,000

$15,000

$20,000

$25,000

$30,000

Total CAPEX
(US$ million)

2011 2013

7%

Pipeline - By Visitation

Total Attendance in 
Pipeline 2011 to 2013

166,300

2011 2013

39%

36%
15%

70,300

Middle

Middle

Large

Large

Indoor

Indoor

Small

Small

Water 
Park

Water 
Park

 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

601

909

1104

1231
1322

220

60
127

221
320

423

Income Qualified MarketChina Theme Park Visits US Theme Park Visitation

2010 2015 2020 2025 2030

MIllions

3 4

1

5
3

7

9

1

1

2

3

1

3

1

6

1

1

3

4

0

5

10

15

20

N S W E C

Indoor Small Middle Large

 

 

 -

 50,000

 100,000

 150,000

 200,000

Total Attendance
(000)

96.1m

103.2m
2011

108.7m

2010

2012

Year

49%

32%

5%

13%
1%

3%

Middle Large Samll Indoor Water Park

Middle Large Samll Indoor Water Park

Pipeline - 
By Size of  Investment

 

Total CAPEX in 
Pipeline 2011 to 2013

 9,061  

23,860

$0

$5,000

$10,000

$15,000

$20,000

$25,000

$30,000

Total CAPEX
(US$ million)

2011 2013

7%

Pipeline - By Visitation

Total Attendance in 
Pipeline 2011 to 2013

166,300

2011 2013

39%

36%
15%

70,300

Middle

Middle

Large

Large

Indoor

Indoor

Small

Small

Water 
Park

Water 
Park



Leisure + CultureAECOM12 13

Future Trends

Comprehensive Development

From single component theme parks 
to integrated theme parks + hotel  
+ RDE + residential complex

Diversified Themes

From traditional themed rides to  
hi-tech and futuristic setting

High Involvement

From passive sightseeing to higher 
level of visitor participation 

Indoor Entertainment Hub

From mega parks to  smaller indoor 
entertainment including education 
themed edutainment intergrated with 
shopping mall

More Water Parks 
More indoor and outdoor water park 
development projects than before

綜合型開發

從單一的主題公園開發到整合後的	

主題公園	+	酒店	+	零售餐飲娛樂		

+	住宅綜合體的開發

主題多元化

從傳統主題設施到以高科技和未來元素

為主題的新設施

更多的遊客參與

遊客從被動觀光到更高層次的主動參與

室內娛樂中心

從大型主題公園到購物中心內的小型室

內游樂與兒童教育中心

更多的水上樂園

未來會增加更多的室內外水上樂園項目



Summary

Changing Government Regulations

In 2013, the Central Government ended the suspension on approvals for new 
theme park development in China. Except for very large parks with capital 
investment greater than RMB5 billion, approvals can be obtained at the 
Provincial level.  This has resulted in many new theme park projects moving 
forward. As developers and local governments seek to add entertainment 
facilities to commercial centers, resorts and residential communities, the 
number of theme park and water park projects has increased dramatically.

變化中的中國政策

在2013年，中國的中央政府終止了之前對新開發的主題公園的批准禁令。	

雖然省級政府仍然保留對超大型的投資額超過50億的主題公園的批准權限，	

但禁令的解除大大推進了主題公園項目的開發進程。若當地政府和開發商想	

要為商業中心、度假區和住宅區增加娛樂設施，主題公園和水上樂園項目的	

數量明顯可由此大大提升。

Based on fundamentals of population, income growth, and leisure 
preferences, there is ample room for the development of theme parks, 
cultural parks, and nature based parks throughout China. 

The theme parks are expected to be part of larger integrated resort 
and urban development areas. These integrated projects include 
accommodations, retail, residential and even work spaces.

Tourism will be a strong driver for theme parks and integrating local culture, 
people, and environmental conditions will help to maintain relevance and 
competitiveness.

Theme parks are capital intensive and require significant reinvestment.  
New technologies are needed  for cost effective and adaptable attractions. 
Entertainment attractions are a unique form of development requiring 
specialized expertise to determine feasibility, plan, design, build,  
and operate.

中國的主題公園、文化樂園、和自然為基調的樂園仍具有發展潛力和空間。

主題公園將預期成為大面積的綜合度假區和城市綜合開發體項目的重要組成	

部分。這些綜合項目將結合住宿、零售、住宅甚至辦公區域。

旅遊將持續成為主題公園的驅動力，並綜合當地文化、本地居民和環境條件	

等保持相關性和競爭力。主題公園是資本集成性開發和需要重複再投資。	

新科技將會被運用到主題公園中來降低成本和創造適合的景點。

目前行業良莠不齊，運營水平和園內整潔程度都有待改善。同時，顧客的需求	

和期望值也在不斷增長。因此必須統一運營標準和行業守則來保障行業的健康

有序發展。

Leisure + CultureAECOM14 15
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Paramount

Resorts World Sentosa

Anheuser-Bush/Seaworld

Samsung Everland

Star Parks

Universal Creative

Warner Bros. International  
Recreation Enterprises

華僑城集團

華潤置地

萬達集團

綠城集團

万科集團

和記黃埔集團

中信泰富

中糧酒店（北京）有限公司

威尼斯人（澳門）有限公司

新濠國際發展有限公司

新世界發展有限公司

AECOM Entertainment  
Experience in Asia

Hong Kong Ocean Park Aqua City (2011)

Singapore Universal Studios (2010)

Shenzhen OCT Happy Coast (2012)

AECOM Services

Vision and Program

Feasibility

Masterplanning

Architecture

Engineering

Area Development

Civil Infrastructure

Cost Consulting

Project Management


